AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT
IF OWNERSHIP OF AIRCRAFT HAS CHANGED PLEASE FORWARD TO NEW OWNER
MODEL AFFECTED: 205B
SUBJECT: ENGINE TO TRANSMISSION (MAIN
DRIVESHAFT) ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE
HELICOPTERS AFFECTED: All Model 205B helicopters.
COMPLIANCE: This improved alignment procedure should be
accomplished during modification of the aircraft

depending on the operators consumable material stock levels.  This material may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference
299-947-100TY2CL2G50 MAGNOBOND 6398 A/R C-317
MIL-A907 ANTISEIZE ANTISEIZE COMPOUND A/R C-452
SPECIAL TOOLS:
204-011-178-001 Clevis Assembly
T101581 Hoist or equivalent
T101440 Jacks
T101419 Tool Set
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
None affected
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
Engine-To-Transmission (Main Driveshaft) alignment.
1. Check alignment of the main driveshaft installation between the transmission input
drive quill and the engine output shaft adapter when any of the following
conditions exist.
TB 205B-03-24
Page 3 of 10
a. Main driveshaft inspection reveals excessive wear of engine coupling spline or
there are cracks in driveshaft components.
b. Replacement of main transmission.
c. Hard landing, which does not show apparent structural damage.
d. Replacement of engine or any engine mount component.
e. Major repair or replacement of components in center fuselage, tailboom, or
pylon support structure.
f. Driveshaft misalignment is suspected for any other reason.
2. Position helicopter on level ground or level as closely as practical by use of jacks.
Main rotor, if installed, must be restrained.
3. Remove transmission and engine cowlings.
4. Remove main driveshaft assembly, leaving engine output shaft adapter installed in
end of engine output shaft.
5. Position transmission pylon with leveling jacks in accordance with steps 6 through
15.
6. Remove four pylon lateral mount bolt assemblies (6, figure 1), washers (7), and
shouldered washers (8).
7. Remove cotter pin (13), nut (12), and washer (11), from upper lift link bolt
assembly (10).  Do not remove bolt (10) form lift link (14).
8. Remove cotter pin (1), nut (2), and washer (3) from bolt (4) securing 5th mount
eyebolt (9) to transmission A-frame (5) and remove bolt (4).
-NOTE-
Hoist must be positioned so that lifting cable is in line with
mast.
9. Using maintenance hoist (T101581) or equivalent and clevis assembly 204-011-
178-001 attached to top of main rotor mast, raise transmission to point where
upper lift link bolt (10) may be turned freely by hand.  Replace bolt if binding
occurs due to corrosion or galling.  Apply anti-seize compound (C-452) to bore
and OD of bushing.  Check lower bolt for same conditions.
TB 205B-03-24
Page 4 of 10
10. Install four transmission-levelling jacks (T101440) (two at each side) between
transmission support case and top of pylon support structure.  (Figure 2) Use shim
plates if necessary to obtain proper jack height.
-NOTE-
Jacks will not lower simply by rotating jackscrew counter-
clockwise.  To lower jack a precise amount, rotate jack
screw counter-clockwise ½ turn past desired point, and tap
lightly on end of jackscrew to drive in wedge within jack.
Rotate jackscrew ½ turn clockwise to obtain elevation
originally desired.
11. Slacken pylon hoist cable.
12. Carefully adjust four levelling jacks equally so that transmission is held at height
where upper lift link bolt turns freely. (Figure 2.)